COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 J.90 PAGE 376

L T T T T T T TR R R P LS T TR T LT PR P T e

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO, MET IN REGULAR
SESSION IN THEIR OFFICE IN THE COURTHOUSE, 105 SOUTH MARKET STREET, LISBON, OHIO,
ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 AT 9:00 A.M.

ROLL CALL: COMMISSIONER WEIGLE, COMMISSIONER HALLECK, COMMISSIONER PAPARODIS
CLERK: CALLIE SOWARDS

ok ok ok sk s ok s s R ok A ook ok ok Rk Rk kR R ko kR ok kR kR kR Rk R R ko ok R kR Rk Aok R kR kkkokok kR kR Rk Rk

PRAYER WAS GIVEN BY: JOHN HERSH

OZER
- MINISTRIES S e
P.O, Box 424 Easl Palestine, Ohio 444 3 330-426-2147 Ozerministries@alt net

COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S
MEETING PRAYER
NOVEMBER 3, 2021

DIRECT ALL THE DECISIONS THAT OUR COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MAKE
TODAY AND 1N THE FUTURE. PROTECT THEM AND THEIR FAMILIES IN THEIR
TRAVELS AND THEIR DAILY ACTIVITIES.

KEEP US ALL HEALTHY AND PROTECT US AND OUR FAMILIES FROM THE
PANDEMIC AND COVID 19. STRENGTHEN ALL FAMILIES THAT ARE GOING
THROUGH DIFFICULTIES AND HARDSHIPS. PROVIDE IN A BOUNTIFUL WAY ALL
NEEDS THAT ARE REPRESENTED IN THIS ROOM.

PROTECT OUR MEN AND WOMEN SERVING OUR ARMED FORCES,
WHETHER STATESIDE OR ABROAD. KEEP THEM SAFE AND CONTINUALLY BE
WITH THEM AND THEIR FAMILIES AT HOME.

GUIDE & PROTECT ALL OF OUR NATIONAL, STATE, & LOCAL
GOVERNMENTAL OFFFICIALS, BOTH ELECTED & APPOINTED, GIVING THEM
WISDOM AS DECISIONS ARE MADE ON A DAILY BASIS. WE ASK FOR YOU
PROTECTION UPON OUR GOVERNMENTAL BUILDINGS AND ALL WORKERS
INSIDE.

WE PRAY FOR PROTECTION AROUND OUR FIRST RESPONDERS, LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, FIREMEN, & PARAMEDICS, AS THEY CARRY OUT
THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES TO MEET OUR NEEDS AND KEEP US AND OUR FAMILIES
& PROPERTIES SAFE.

WE ASK THESE IN THE NAME OF OUR FATHER, SON, AND HOLY SPIRIT! AMEN

ok sk o 3 o ok ok sk sk ok ok o ok o ok e ok ook o sk sk ok ok ok o R Ok Rk sk ok Rk R kR AR Rk ok ok ok ko ok ok R R KRR R R R KRR

RE: MINUTES

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to dispense with the reading of the minutes and the bills of
the regular meeting of October 27, 2021 and approve them as written.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
ABSTAIN: PAPARODIS

NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

ek e ok ok o ook sk sk sk s ok o ok ook ok ok R R o Rk ok ok ok kR ok ok ok Rk ok kR ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk kR s ok skook sk ok ok ok



COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 J.90 PAGE 377
L T g g T T T e R Y Y I ]

RE: TRAVEL

NONE

ok sk ok A ek Rk o ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ook ok ok ek sk sk sk AR ARk kR ok ok ok Rk R Rk Rk Aok ok ek skok sk Aok ks ok B R R R R
RE: THEN & NOW BILLS

Motion by Mr. Halleck seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; approve the Then & Now bills as presented:

HUMAN SERVICES PO#500303 CC JUVENILE COURT $5,664.24
HUMAN SERVICES PO#500303 COL. COUNTY PROSECUTOR $10,358.62
PROSECUTOR PO#500341 ANTHONY DATTILIO, CLERK $1,344.35
COMMISSIONERS PO#499058 OMEGA GARAGE DOOR $7,000.00
AUDITOR PO#500373 HARRIS COMPUTER SYSTEMS $29,380.41
COMMISSIONERS PO#500366 COL. COUNTY ENGINEER $50,000.00
COMMISSIONERS PO#500367 COL. COUNTY ENGINEER $50,000.00
COMMISSIONERS PO#500364 ST.CLAIR TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES $8,334.00
VETERANS PO#500311 CAMPBELL SIGNS & APPARELL $1,993.00
COMMISSIONERS PO#500365 COL. COUNTY ENGINEER $50,000.00
PARKS PO#499525 MS CONSULTANTS, INC. $7,127.16
SHERIFF PO#500403 JASON HURFORD $1,900.00
JUVENILE PO#500135 REDEMPTION HOUSE $11,780.00
LAW LIBRARY PO#500400 CENGAGE LEARNING $2,583.48
LAW LIBRARY PO#500402 WEST PAYMENT CENTER $5,623.40
LAW LIBRARY PO#500401 WEST PAYMENT CENTER $5,305.60
WATER & SEWER PO#516457 SMARTBILL LTD $1,284.12
DOG POUND PO#500316 MWI ANIMAL HEALTH $1,042.50

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE

NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

e e P e T P T T LI i Ll A LT T e PR e e e L L R LR P P L L

RE: ACCEPT COURT/AGENCY REPORTS FOR JOURNALIZATION

NONE

R S R e T T P e e e P e I e e e e L e S S L S e T



COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 JI.90 PAGE 378

ok ok otk ok ok Aol s ok Rk R ok ok R Rk ok kR Rk R kR R R Rk ARk AR Rk kR Rk Rk R kR Rk ok kR Rk k

RE: AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE AND APPROPRIATIONS

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; accept as presented by the Office of Budget Commission
the Amended Official Certificate dated November 3, 2021 and the following appropriations:

CERTIFY:

L50-L50 $2,804.00 W60-W60 $4,750.00 W70-W70  $596.46
W80-W80  $2,840.00 P04-P04 $20,000.00 P14-P14 $21,599.02
T42-T42 $124,625.00 T40-T40 $4,200.00 W40-W40  $39,094.00

Y98-Y98 $17,746.84

APPROPRIATE:

AQ0-A02-E-1010 $8,334.00 AQ0-S01-E-1463 $13,232.83  L50-L50-E-1010 $2,804.00
W60-W60-E-1102  $4,750.00 W70-W70-E-1010  $596.46 W80-W80-E-1103  $2,840.00
P04-P04-E-0002 $10,000.00 P04-P04-E-1010 $10,000.00 P14-P14-E-0002 $8,000.00
T42-T42-E-1008 $124,625.00 T40-T40-E-4000 $4,200.00 W40-W40-E-0002  $28,594.00
W40-W40-E-0008  $5,000.00 W40-W40-E-0009  $500.00 W40-W40-E-0010  $5,000.00
Y98-Y98-E-2460 $9,733.10 Y98-Y98-E-2460 $8,013.74 B19-B19-E-0002 $5,000.00
A00-LO1-E-0002 $13,954.61  A00-HO1-E-0203 $971.60

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

skt e o o ok o o o ok ok o ok ok ook o ok ok ok sk o ok sk ok o Sk ok o ok o ok ok o e o ke 3k ok e ok sk skok sk ok ok sk skok sk ok sk ok R R ok kR ok ok okok d ook skok kR ok R kR ok Rk ok

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Commissionér Weigle noted there will be a change in the meeting days next week to Tuesday, November 9,
2021 at 9:00 a.m.

ok ok ke ko o g oo ok o sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk R ok ok ok ko sk sk ok ko sk R ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ek ki ok R ok Rk sk ok kok ok skok ok ok R Rk ok Rk ok

RE: APPROVE FUND TRANSFER FROM A00-S01-E-1463 TO T81-T81-R-0600, PROSECUTOR

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; approve a Fund Transfer from A00-SO1-E-1463 to T81-
T81-R-0600 in the amount of $13,232.83 for the Prosecutor’s Office.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

o PEF PR R TR LR P R L A e L L I L R S e S S L A SR L



COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 J.90 PAGE 379

e e ok ok 3k ok o oo o ok ok ok ok ol s ok e e ke sk ok ok ok ok ks ok ek sk ok oR Sk ok R ook o ok sk o Sk ok sk ko ok ook sk ook sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok skok sk skok ok skokok ok

RE: AUTHORIZE COMMISSIONER HALLECK TO SIGN AGREEMENT WITH CSG

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; authorize Commissioner Halleck to sign an Agreement
with the Correctional Solutions Group, LLC (CSQG) for the purchase of equipment and software for the County
Jail. The County shall make a one time payment to TimeKeeping Systems, LLC to purchase software, licenses,
equipment and support services for the Guardl Real Time system for use at the County Jail and CSG agrees to
pay all fees and costs associated with the ongoing operation and maintenance of such system.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

B L L T T Ty T T g T T T LIt T T P E T T Ty

RE: APPROVE CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AUDITOR AND STARK COUNTY

Motion by Mr. Paparodis, seconded by Mr. Halleck to; approve a contract between the Columbiana County
Board of Commissioners, Columbiana County Auditor, Stark County Board of Commissioners and Stark
County Auditor for Weights and Measures Inspection Services effective November 1, 2021 and continue until
December 31, 2021.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: PAPARODIS, HALLECK, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

sk dokkkkkk ok kR Rk kR Rk Rk Rk Rk R ok ok ok R R R R ok ok ook o kol ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ke sk e ok

RE: ADOPT AMENDED RESOLUTION #56-2021-A — RESIDENTIAL BROADBAND EXPANSION
GRANT PROGRAM

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; adopt amended Resolution #56-2021-A for Residential
Broadband Expansion Grant Project to expand broadband service and provide grants to assist with expansion of
broadband service to unserved and underserved residents of the County.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

ook sk ok ok ok R R kR oK R oK ok ok Ak ok ok ok Rk Rk kkok ok R Rk Rk Rk R Rk Rk Rk ok E R Rk ok R Rk Rk kR Rk

RE: APPROVE APPOINTMENTS TO THE OPWC DISTRICT 14 COMMITTEE

Motion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; approve the appointment of Commissioner Tim Weigle
as a representative of Columbiana County to the OPWC District 14 Public Works Integrating Committee and
Mr. Troy Graft as an alternate. These appointments will commence on December 1, 2021 and conclude on
November 30, 2024 or until a replacement is made.

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

ook ok ko o ok ok ok ok sk ok kR Rk ko ok kool sk ok ko o ook sk sk sk sk ok ok e ok ok ok ok ook R Aok oF ok ook ok skok sk skskskok sk ek kb sk ok



COMMISSIONERS MEETING WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2021 J.90 PAGE 380

ek o o o o ok o ook ook o o o ok o o ok s ok ok sk ok e s ok sk stk sk ok ok okt ok ok ok ok sk ke sk ks sk s ok s o ok sk ok ke ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk R ok ok ok
RE: APPROVE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS FOR 2022

If\/[ﬁtion by Mr. Halleck, seconded by Mr. Paparodis to; approve the General Fund Appropriations for 2022 as
ollows:

COLUMBIANA COUNTY 2022 BUDGET

GENERAL 2022
____FuNDs | APPROPRIATIONS
A00-A01  |COMMISSIONERS $629,503.75
A00-A0Z____ |COMMISSIONERS MAINTENANCE §799.946.80
| 7 [SECURITY $0.00

~ |GSB MAINTENANCE 0.00.
A00-B01 —_[AUDITOR $305.245.87
A00-B03 —_[AUDITOR PERSONAL PROPERTY $45,786.88
A00-B04 AUDITOR WEIGHTS & MEASURES $53,967.48
AD0-B09 | AUDITOR DATA PROCESSING $240,000.00

|TREASURER
JUVENILE COURT
JUVENILE COURT PROBATION
_|[PROBATE COURT
[COMMON PLEAS JURY COMMISSION $8.821.61
_|COMMON PLEAS COURT SECURITY $53.967.48
“[ADULT PROBATION $367.000.00
[CLERK OF COURTS $868.876.27]
_[MUNICIPAL COURT $825,698.51
[CORONER $307,614.58
_[EAST LIVERPOOL MUNICIPAL COURT $120,000.00
“|BOARD OF ELECTIONS §$503,533.63
[AIRPORT AUTHORITY $14,000.00
 |SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT $3,100,000.00
HOUSING PRISONERS $4,100,000.00
'|[ENGINEER TAX MAP 47,000.00
__|DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT $87,048.44
_|RECORDERS 264,546.42|
~|VETERANS SERVICE 765,045.00
STATEIGAPP AUDIT/BUREAU INSP. 134,232.00
_[INDUSTRIAL APPRAISALS (INVENTORY} §5,000.00
COURT OF APPEALS $130,000,00
CRIMINAL DEFENSE (INDIGENT) $735,000.00
[AGRICULTURE/H - RENT $19,200.00
|APIARY ,000.00
_[VITAL STATISTICS ,880.00
MANDATE SHARE - DJFS $180,952.00
_ |GORSA $310,000.00
OFFICIAL BONDS $0.00
"|MUNICIPAL CT. ELECT. MONITOR (TONY) $2,640,00
~ |[RETIREMENT FUND §100.000.00
MEMORIAL DAY FUND 0,000.00
A0D-S01 “[MAXIMUS COST ALLOCATION 4,000.00
AD0-501-1315  [MULTI COUNTY ALLOCATION $452,896.00
ADD-501-1316  |MEDICAL EXPENSE - MCJAS $0.00
A CRIPPLED CHILDREN [BCMH) 5225,000.0
A |BANK & INVESTMENT ADVISOR FEE $57,000.00
53  |SOIL & WATER (FUND TRANSFER OUT) $50,000.00
6 |PARKINTEREST [FUND TRANSFER OUT) $2.000.00
" |SOIL & WATER CONTRACT $8,400.00
GETTING AHEAD
'AGING LOCAL
FAIR BOARD
HANOVER/WINONA SEWER DEBT
i@@s____
PERS CIVIGENICS EMPLOYEE
B |TOTALS 519,884,553.05
521,464,830.00

VOTE RESULTED:

AYES: HALLECK, PAPARODIS, WEIGLE
NAYES: NONE

MOTION CARRIED

s s e o ke s ok ok ok ok o SRk o R ok o R SRRk ok ok ok ko ok ok sk ok R kR Rk ks ok R bk ok ok sk kR kR R Rk ok ok R R kok ek

M. Bill Devon, Superintendent of the Columbiana County Board of Developmental Disabilities, thanked the
Commissioners for the Board appointments they made at the meeting last week.

P———————————ppppnparee e P TIPS P PEE PR LR R E L LIS L L L LSS S S SRR R Rl b

Commissioner Weigle adjourned the Commissioners regular meeting.

[ ” — e



